of 24 July 2008 and make payment of the monies specified therein to Mr Bullock and 

his lawyer within 14-days of this determination. 

[26] The company is to pay within the same period a penalty of $5,000 (five thousand 

dollars) to Mr Bullock. 

[27] The company is to pay within the same period legal costs of $1,200 (one thousand, 

two hundred dollars). 

Denis Asher 
Member of the Employment Relations Authority